
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 24 APRIL 2023 
1.30 PM 
 
Sand Martin House - Conference Room 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 

 

3. Application for Review of Premises Licence - Shah Jehan – 18 Park 
Road, Peterborough, PE1 2TD 
 

3 - 34 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible. 
 

 
"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it." 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.   The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 
 

Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 

Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and faci lities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Karen S Dunleavy in the City Council's Democratic Services team on 
Peterborough 01733 452233 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

1

http://modern.gov/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Warren, Ayres, Allen, Sabir, Bi, Wiggin (Chairman), Bond (Vice Chairman), C Harper, 
Hussain and Moyo 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Sainsbury, Hogg, Bond and Dowson 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2



  

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No 3 

24 APRIL 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  

Gareth Brighton, Licensing and Business Manager 

 

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

Tel. 864103 

 

Tel. 453540 

 
 
APPLICATION:       Review of Premises Licence 

                      
 

PREMISES: 
 

Shah Jehan – 18 Park Road, Peterborough, PE1 2TD 
 

 
 
REFERENCE NUMBER:       MAU:  121161 

                                  

 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A  on Page 6 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for the review of a Premises Licence under Section 
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 served by Cambridgeshire Constabulary in relation to the above 
premises. The review was bought under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder objective.    

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 A conversion application (Grandfather rights) of a Justices ‘Off Licence’ was made by Mr 

Mohammed Saghir and granted in August 2005. The licence was transferred to the current 
licence holder, Mr Mohammed Khawar, on 1 July 2020 and Mr Gulzar Ahmed was the 
Designated Premises Supervisor. On 23 February 2023 Mr Ahmed removed himself as the 
Designated Premises Supervisor.   

 
2.2 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix B Page 9. 
 
3. APPLICATION 
 

3.1  In accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 following the submission of an 
application to review the premises licence from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, a Responsible 
Authority, the licensing authority must hold a hearing.  
 

3.2  A copy of the application to review was received on 14 March 2023, a copy of this application, 
together with the Police delegation, are attached at Appendix C – Page 21 

 

3.3 A statutory ‘Notice’ was displayed on the premises in accordance with Part 5 no. 38 of 
Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005.  
 

3.4 No other representations have been received from any of the remaining Responsible 
Authorities nor from ‘other persons’.   

 

3



  

 

4. SUMMARY OF ISSUES RAISED BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

 On 20th February 2023, at approximately 5am, a serious incident occurred within the 
premises which resulted in two males suffering knife injuries. 

 The premises licence holder, Mr Mohammed Khawar, is suspected of being involved 
in the incident and has not been contactable since the incident. 

 Section 11.28 of Guidance (issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003) 
recommends that revocation of the licence even in the first instance, should be 
seriously considered where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines, that 
the crime prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used 
to further crimes.  

 
5. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 

5.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
- Objectives: section 4 on Pages 6 and 7 
- Other Legislation : section 8 on Page 9 
- Reviews: section 17 on Page 20 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 18 page 20 and 21 
 

5.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 

 
- Reviews: Section 11 pages 94 to 98 
- Determining applications: Section 9 pages 73 to 81 
 

 

6. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

6.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a review of a premises 
licence following the application by Trading Standards (Responsible Authority) to review the 
premises licence made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

6.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 14 March 2023. 
 

6.3   The application before this committee will consider –  
 

         (i) The application to review the licence, 
(ii) Any relevant representations 
 

6.4  The committee will take such of the steps as it considers that action is appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are –  

 

(a)  to modify the conditions of the premises licence 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or  
(e)   to revoke the licence 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or 
omitted or any new condition is added 

 
6.5 In addition the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states: 
 

‘The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to prevent 
a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to recommend 
improvement within a particular period 
[...]
Holder is limited to 50 notices in one year and another person to 5 notices in a similar 
period. 

 

7



  

(In any other circumstances, a full Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be required for 
the period of the event). 
 

‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



Page 1 of 10 

 
PART A 

  

Premises Licence  
 

Peterborough City Council, Licensing, Sand Martin House, Bittern Way, Fletton Quays, 
Peterborough, PE2 8TY 

 
 

Premises Licence Number  111750 

 
Part 1 - Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  
Shah Jehan 
18 Park Road 
 

Post Town  Peterborough Post Code PE1 2TD 

Telephone Number 01733 348941 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
Start Date N/A 
End Date N/A 

 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
Recorded Music 
The recorded music will take place indoors 
Provision of late night refreshment 
The provision of late night refreshment will take place indoors 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption on the premises 
 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Recorded Music 
Monday to Sunday  During opening hours 

 

 

Provision of late night refreshment 
Monday to Saturday  Between 23.00hrs and 00.00hrs 
Sunday Between 23.00hrs and 23.30hrs 

 

9

APPENDIX B



Page 2 of 10 

 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Monday to Saturday  Between 10.00hrs and 00.00hrs 
Sunday Between 12.00hrs and 23.30hrs 
Non-standard timings As per attached embedded restrictions 

 

 

The opening hours of the premises  
Monday to Sunday  Information not provided 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off 
supplies  
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption on the premises 
 

10



Page 3 of 10 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone nu
[...]
11.30 pm; 
On Christmas Day: 12 noon to 11:30pm; 
On New Year’s Eve, except on a Sunday, 11 a.m. to midnight; 
On New Year’s Eve on a Sunday, 12 noon to 11.30 p.m. 
On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted 
hours on the following day (or, if there are no permitted hours on the following day, midnight on 31st 
December). 
 
The above restrictions do not prohibit: 
(a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol on the 
premises; 
(b) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the 
premises  unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel; 
(c) during the first thirty minutes after the above hours the consumption of  the alcohol on the 
premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol was supplied for consumption as ancillary to 
the meals; 
(d) consumption of the alcohol on the premises or taking of sale or supply of alcohol to any person 
residing in the premises.  Suitable non-alcoholic beverages, including drinking water, shall be 
equally available for consumption with or otherwise as an ancillary to meals served in the licensed 
premises. 
 
The premises must be bona fide used for the purpose of habitually providing the customary main 
meal at midday or in the evening, or both, for the accommodation of persons frequenting the 
premises. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16



Page 9 of 10 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   
 
 

17



Page 10 of 10 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

18



Page 1 of 2 

 
PART B 

  

Premises Licence Summary 
 

Peterborough City Council, Licensing, Sand Martin House, Bittern Way, Fletton Quays, 
Peterborough, PE2 8TY 

 
 

Premises Licence Number  111750 

 
Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  
Shah Jehan 
18 Park Road 
 

Post Town   Peterborough Post Code PE1 2TD 

Telephone Number 01733 348941 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
Start Date N/A 
End Date N/A 

 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
Recorded Music 
The recorded music will take place indoors 
Provision of late night refreshment 
The provision of late night refreshment will take place indoors 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption on the premises 
 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Recorded Music 
Monday to Sunday  During opening hours 

 

 

Provision of late night refreshment 
Monday to Saturday  Between 23.00hrs and 00.00hrs 
Sunday Between 23.00hrs and 23.30hrs 

 

19



Page 2 of 2 

 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Monday to Saturday  Between 10.00hrs and 00.00hrs 
Sunday Between 12.00hrs and 23.30hrs 
Non-standard timings As per embedded restrictions 

 

 

The opening hours of the premises  
Monday to Sunday  Information not provided 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off 
supplies  
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption on the premises 
 

 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
Mr Mohammed Khawar 
18 Park Road 
Peterborough 
PE1 2TD 
 

 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
N/A 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol  
Gulzar Ahmed 
 

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited  
Restricted 
 

 

20



 

Page 1 of 11  
  

  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF Shah Jehan Restaurant, 18 Park Road PE1 2TD 
PREMISES LICENCE   

 

LC1  

  

  

     

  

Peterborough City Council, Licensing Section, Sand Martin House,  Bittern 

Way, Fletton Quays, Peterborough, PE2 8TY  

   

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under 

the Licensing Act 2003    

   

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST   

   

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.   

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all 

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use 

additional sheets if necessary.  You may wish to keep a copy of the completed 

form for your records.    

   

   

I, PC 2094 Paul HAWKINS acting on behalf of The Chief Constable Nick DEAN of 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary apply for the review of a premises licence under 

section 51 / apply for the review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as 

applicable)    

   

   

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details     

   

Postal address of premises or club premises, or if none, ordnance survey map 
reference or description   
   

Shah Jehan Restaurant  
18 Park Road  
    
   
   

Post town   
 Peterborough  

Post code (if known)   Ali's Kebab House 
PE1 2TD 

21

APPENDIX C



 

Page 2 of 11  
  

  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF Shah Jehan Restaurant, 18 Park Road PE1 2TD 
PREMISES LICENCE   

 

  

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if 

known)      

 Mr Mohammed Nadeem Khawar 

  

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)   

  111750 

  

   

  

Part 2 - Applicant details    

Please tick yes    

 I am  

  

1)   an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)   

   

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises   

   

b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises   

  

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises   

   

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the 

premises   

  

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)   X  

   

3) a member of the club to which this application relates   

(please complete (A) below)   

   

   

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)   

  

Mr               Mrs                   Miss                   M s              Other  

  title             

   

   (for example, Rev)   

  

Surname    First names   

  

  

  

  

  

  

22



 

Page 3 of 11  
  

  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF Shah Jehan Restaurant, 18 Park Road PE1 2TD 
PREMISES LICENCE   

 

   
  

     Please tick yes   

I am 18 years old or over   

   

   

Current address   

   

   

   

   

   

      Post Town                                                                            

Postcode       

Daytime contact telephone 

number    

   

E-mail address    

(optional)   

   

   

  

  

  

  

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT    

   

Name and address   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

Telephone number (if any)   

  

  

  

  

  

    

23



 

Page 4 of 11  
  

  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF Shah Jehan Restaurant, 18 Park Road PE1 2TD 
PREMISES LICENCE   

 

  

E-mail (optional)   
   

   

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT   

   

Name and address   
   
   
Cambridgeshire Constabulary  
Hinchingbrooke Park  
Huntingdon  
Cambridgeshire  
PE29 6NP  
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

Telephone number (if any)   

  

E-mail (optional)   

LicensingNorth@cambs.pnn.police.uk  

   

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)    

1) the prevention of crime and 

disorder  

  

 

   

  

  

   

  

24



 

Page 5 of 11  
  

  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF Shah Jehan Restaurant, 18 Park Road PE1 2TD 
PREMISES LICENCE   

 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note1)   
  
This application to review the premises licence  
Shah Jehan 
18 Park Road 
Peterborough 
Cambridgeshire 
PE1 2TD 
 
On Monday 20th February 2023, at approximately 05:00 hours there was a 
serious violent incident within the premises which continued onto the Street. 
Two males received injuries caused by a knife which required hospital 
treatment.  
 
The Premises Licence Holder Mr Khawar is suspected of being involved and has 
not been contactable since the incident. 
  
Consideration has been given to the Licensing Objectives:  

• The prevention of crime and disorder;   
 
  
  
   

   

 

 

 

 

 

25



 

Page 6 of 11  
  

  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF Shah Jehan Restaurant, 18 Park Road PE1 2TD 
PREMISES LICENCE   

  

 

 Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read Guidance  

   

Shah Jehan Restaurant, 18 Park Rd, Peterborough PE1 2TD 

The premises is operating as a restaurant with an alcohol licence for consumption on the premises 

and the provision of Late-Night Refreshments premises licence (PL No: 111750) issued by 

Peterborough City Council (PCC) (copy listed in Appendix A). The premises licence holder is listed as 

Mr Mohammed Nadeem Khawar. 

The premises licence allows the following:  

Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Monday to Saturday Between 23:00hrs and 00:00hrs 

Sunday 23:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

Monday to Saturday Between 10:00hrs and 00:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

 

The premise is situated within an area of commercial properties.  

 

 

 

  

26



 

Page 7 of 11  
  

  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF Shah Jehan Restaurant, 18 Park Road PE1 2TD 
PREMISES LICENCE   

   

 
 

 
 
 
 
On Monday 20th February 2023, at approximately 05:00 hours there was a serious violent incident 

within the premises (Shah Jehan) which continued onto the Street (Park Rd, Peterborough). Two 

males received injuries to their persons, caused by a knife which required hospital treatment.  

The Premises Licence Holder Mr Khawar is suspected of being present and one of the persons 

involved, despite attempts to speak to Mr Khawar he has not been contactable since the incident.   

The premises CCTV hard drive / recording device that was in existence prior to the incident has 

been removed prior to police attendance. 

The incident is still under investigation and therefore only limited information can be shared at this 

time. 

It should be noted that the Gulzar Ahmed who was the DPS at the time of the incident but not 

present, has since resigned as DPS. 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary respectfully requests that the Licensing committee considers 

revocation of the Premises Licence, given the circumstances and the actions of Mr Khawar which 

leads us to question as to whether Mr Khawar is still considered a fit and proper person to run a 

licensed premises. 

 

For information  

 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary as a responsible authority recommends revocation due to the 

seriousness of criminal activity identified.    

27



 

Page 8 of 11  
  

  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF Shah Jehan Restaurant, 18 Park Road PE1 2TD 
PREMISES LICENCE   

  

 

This is supported by guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

11.24 “….Licensing authorities do not have the power to judge the criminality or otherwise of 

any issue. This is a matter for the courts. The licensing authority’s role when determining 

such a review is not therefore to establish the guilt or innocence of any individual but to 

ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.”  

11.28 “It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration 

Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will 

use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise 

and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 

undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation 

of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered.”  

  

  

  

Appendix List  

  

Appendix A.  Copy of Premises Li

Minutes of the meeting


 
Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  

held at Sand Martin House, Bittern Way, Peterborough on 24 April 2023 at 1:30pm 
 

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 
1.    Apologies for Absence 

 

There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
None 

3.   Application 
 

Review 

3.1   Application Reference MAU: 121161 - Shah Jehan – 18 Park Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 2TD 
 

3.2   Sub-Committee            
Members 

 

Cllr Wiggin (Chairman) 
Cllr Steve Allen 
Cllr Harper 
 

3.3 Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to 
the Sub-Committee 
 

3.4 Applicant Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 

3.5 Nature of Application Application Type 

 
Review 

 
Summary of Premises Licence Review Application 

 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the 
submission of an application to review a premises licence 
for Shah Jehan – 18 Park Road, Peterborough, PE1 2TD, 
the Licensing Authority was required to hold a hearing. 

 
A summary of the issues raised in support of the review 
application included: 

 
 On 20th February 2023, at approximately 5am, a 

serious incident occurred within the premises which 
resulted in two males suffering knife injuries.  

 The premises licence holder, Mr Mohammed 
Khawar, was suspected of being involved in the 
incident and had not been contactable since the 
incident.  

 Section 11.28 of Guidance (issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003) recommended that 
revocation of the licence even in the first instance, 
should be seriously considered where reviews 
arise and the licensing authority determined, that 
the crime prevention objective had been 
undermined through the premises being used to 
further crimes. 



 
3.6   Licensing Objective(s) 

under which 
representations were 
made 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

3.7   Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present 

The Licensing Authority 

 
The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf 
of the Licensing Authority.  

 
Applicant 
 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 
PC Hawkins 
PC Loyd Davis 
PC Karolis Puidoka 
 
Licence Holder 

 
The Licence Holder was not present 
 

3.8   Pre-hearing 
considerations and any 
decisions taken by the 
Sub-Committee relating 
to ancillary matters 

There were no pre-hearing considerations. 
 

3.9 Oral representations The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and 
outlined the main points with regards to the application.  
The key points raised in his address included: 
 

 There had been a serious knife incident which took 
place at the premises namely, Shah Jehan. 

 There had been no communication from the 
Licence Holder since the knife incident. 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor had resigned 
from his responsibility to the premises known as 
Shah Jehan, Park Road Peterborough. 

 
The Sub Committee were asked to note that there had 
been an error within the report which stated Ali’s Kebab 
House however, the hearing was in relation to Shah Jehan 
and there was no connection with the two restaurants.  
 
 
 
Applicant 

 
PC Hawkins, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, addressed 
the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during his 
address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee 
were as follows: 

 

 The knife incident took place 20 February 2023 
around 5.00am. 

 Knife injuries were inflicted on two persons, which 
resulted in hospital treatment being required. 



 The holder was present and believed to be 
involved in the knife attack and had absconded 
since the incident. 

 The case was currently under investigation and 
therefore of a sensitive nature. 

 The Regulatory Officer had visited the premises 
since the incident and there appeared to be no 
trading being undertaken in the daytime. However, 
it could not be confirmed if the premises had been 
trading in the evening.  

 The licence had not covered the any licensable 
activity at 5am and should not have been selling 
alcohol, however, it had been reported that alcohol 
was being consumed at the time of the incident. In 
addition, the Police were unable to confer details 
with the Licence Holder about the incident and 
there had been no CCTV footage to rely on.  

 The CCTV had been present prior to the knife 
incident, however appeared to have been removed 
as there was dust where the equipment had been 
originally located. 

 As there was no fit and proper person currently 
present at the premises, there should be no 
licensable activity being undertaken. 

 

3.10 Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration 

Applicant  

 
Consideration was given to the application for a Premises 
Licence Review, attached to the Sub-Committee report. 
 

3.11 Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1 

 
Whether the premises licence application would further 
support the ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ Licensing 
Objective. 
 

4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put 
before it and also took into account the contents of 
the application and all representations and 
submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:- 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations made 
and in writing from: 
 

 PC Lloyd Davis, Cambridgeshire Constabulary  

 PC Karolis Puidoka, Cambridgeshire Constabulary  

 PC Hawkins, Cambridgeshire Constabulary  

 Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer, Peterborough 

City Council 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the following facts: 

 

 On 20th February 2023, at approximately 5am, a 
serious incident occurred within the premises which 
resulted in two males suffering knife injuries.  



 The premises licence holder, Mr Mohammed 
Khawar, was suspected of being involved in the 
incident and had not been contactable since the 
incident.  

 Section 11.28 of Guidance (issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003) recommends that 
revocation of the licence even in the first instance, 
should be seriously considered where reviews 
arise and the licensing authority determines, that 
the crime prevention objective is being undermined 
through the premises being used to further crimes. 

 
In its deliberations the Sub-Committee was referred to: 
 

 The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy 

 The Government Guidance issued under section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Licensing Act 2003  

 
The Sub-Committee viewed the incident as serious, and 
that it had undermine the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime and disorder. The Sub-Committee 
considered revoking the licence; suspending the licence; 
removing a licensable activity from the licence; and 
attaching conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the licence holder was not 
present nor was a representative of his. 
 
Also, the Sub-Committee was very concerned that the 
CCTV footage had been removed prior to police 
attendance, which was a clear breach of the licensing 
conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee had not believed that the premises 
were being used to further crimes, however, in order to 
promote the licensing objective in question, the Sub-
Committee believed it was necessary to REVOKE the 

licence in its entirety. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore REVOKED the licence for 
the premises, known as Shah Jehan, 18 Park Road, PE1 
2TD.  

                                                                                                                   Chairman  
                                                                                                       Start 1.30pm –  2:06pm End 
 


